

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01479
)	
DIANA ESPINOSA,)	
in her official capacity as)	
ACTING ADMINISTRATOR, HEALTH)	
RESOURCES AND SERVICES)	
ADMINISTRATION)	
)	
and)	
)	
XAVIER BECERRA,)	
in his official capacity as SECRETARY,)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar No. 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar No. 462978)
Harrison Gray Kilgore (D.C. Bar No. 1630371)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation

Dated: July 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. NOVARTIS IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....2

 A. HRSA’s Position Is Contrary to the 340B Statute.....2

 1. The 340B Statute’s Plain Language Does Not Impose a
 Boundless Delivery Obligation.....3

 2. HRSA Is Not Entitled to Deference.....5

 3. HRSA’s Position Is Inconsistent with Its Prior Guidance
 Limiting Contract Pharmacy Arrangements8

 B. HRSA’s Decision is Arbitrary and Capricious.....10

 1. HRSA Has Not Provided A Reasoned Basis For Its Decision.....10

 2. HRSA Has Not Adequately Explained Its Change in Position.....14

 3. HRSA’s Position Increases The Risk of Diversion.....17

 II. NOVARTIS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF20

 III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVOR
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF20

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Blue Ocean Inst. v. Gutierrez</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	7
<i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Corely v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	19
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Emrit v. NIH</i> , No. 14-2083 (BAH), 2014 WL 12802602 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2014)	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	10
<i>Everglades Harvesting & Hauling v. Scalia</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 515 (2009).....	15
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 19
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	17
<i>Ideal Toy Corp. v. Plawner Toy Mfg. Corp.</i> , 685 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1982).....	23

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....10, 18

National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....17

Orton Motor, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....6, 7

Patriot Homes, Inc. v. Forest River Hous., Inc.,
512 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2008)22

Peter Pan Bus Lines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....5, 6

Pharmaceutical Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....5

Physicians for Social Resp. v. Wheeler,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....12, 13, 19

Prill v. NLRB,
755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....6

Ramaprakash v. FAA,
346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....15, 17

Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA,
509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13, 14

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....6

Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA,
680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....20

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....21

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....5, 6

United States v. Ross,
848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....7

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....2

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 1074g(f)9
 42 U.S.C. § 256b..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....1, 4
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)4, 17, 18
 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)20
 Veterans Health Care Act of 19928, 9

Regulations

HHS, *Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Entity Guidelines*, 59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)9, 10, 16
 HRSA, *Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Contract Pharmacy Services*, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549(Aug. 23, 1996).....8, 9, 14
 HRSA, *Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Services*, 72 Fed. Reg. 1540 (Jan. 12, 2007).....8, 14, 16
 HRSA, *Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program – Contract Pharmacy Services*, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)13, 15, 16,18

Other Authorities

GAO, *Drug Discount Program, Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement* (June 2018)12, 19
 HRSA, *Contract Pharmacy: Important Tips* (Aug. 2016).....18
 OIG, *Memorandum Report: Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program*, OEI-05-13-00431 (Feb. 4, 2014)19
 Off. of the Gen. Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Notice of Withdrawal* (June 18, 2021).....3
